Geschäftsführer: Gerhard Schleif, Eberhard Tschentke, Sitz der Gesellschaft und Registergericht: Frankfurt am Main, HRB 51411
Alleiniger Gesellschafter: Bundesrepublik Deutschland, vertreten durch das Bundesministerium der Finanzen
Bankverbindung: Deutsche Bundesbank Frankfurt am Main Kto.-Nr.0050408990 BLZ 504 000 00
Es gelten die Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen der Gesellschaft
Reproduction permitted only if source is stated
PRESS RELEASE
1. Changes to the overview for the issuance plans in 2004
The issuance calendar for the third quarter 2004 differs from the published overview for the

page 1 of 4
Bundesrepublik Deutschland � Finanzagentur GmbH
60295 Frankfurt am Main, Lurgiallee 5
Public and Investor Relations
Telephone: 0049 (0) 69 95 114 124
Facsimile: 0049 (0) 69 95 114 524
Internet: http://www.deutsche-finanzagentur.de
Publisher:
Editorial:
Reproduction permitted only if source is stated
2.1 Capital Market Instruments
Auction date Issue Maturity Volume1
July 07, 2004 Federal bond ("Bund")
Coupon 4.25 %
Reopening
ISIN DE0001135259 / WKN 113525
10 years
due July 4, 2014
start of interest period: May 28, 2004
first coupon date: July 04, 2005
around � 8
billion
July 14, 2004 Federal Treasury note ("Schatz")
Coupon 2.75 %
Reopening
ISIN DE0001137065 / WKN 113706
2 years
due June 23, 2006
start of interest period: June 23, 2004
first coupon date: June 23, 2005
around � 6
billion
July 21, 2004 Federal bond ("Bund")
Coupon 4.75 %
Reopening
ISIN DE0001135226 / WKN 113522
30 years
due July 4, 2034
start of interest period: January 31, 2003
first coupon date: July 04, 2004
around � 5
billion
August 18, 2004 Federal bond ("Bund")
Coupon 4.25 %
Reopening
ISIN DE0001135259 / WKN 113525
10 years
due July 4, 2014
start of interest period: May 28, 2004
first coupon date: July 04, 2005
around � 8
billion
August 25, 2004 Five-year Federal note ("Bobl")
New issue Series 145
ISIN DE0001141455 / WKN 114145
5 years
due October 09, 2009
start of interest period: August 27, 2004
first coupon date: October 09, 2005
around � 8
billion
September 22,
2004
Federal Treasury note ("Schatz")
New issue
ISIN DE0001137073 / WKN 113707
2 years
due September 22, 2006
start of interest period: September 22, 2004
first coupon date: September 22, 2005
around � 9
billion
Capital Market Instruments � Third quarter total around � 44 billion
2.2 Money Market Instruments
Auction date Issue Maturity Volume1
July 12, 2004 Treasury discount paper ("Bubill")
New issue
ISIN DE0001114692 / WKN 111469
6 months
due January 12, 2005
around � 6
billion
August 16, 2004 Treasury discount paper ("Bubill")
New issue
ISIN DE0001114700 / WKN 111470
6 months
due February 16, 2005
around � 6
billion
September 13,
2004
Treasury discount paper ("Bubill")
New issue
ISIN DE0001114718 / WKN 111471
6 months
due March 16, 2005
around � 6
billion